STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2001 No. 2975

The Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2001

Review and testing of emergency plans

- **10.**—(1) The operator, carrier or local authority who has prepared (or, in relation to a carrier, has ensured that there has been prepared) an emergency plan pursuant to regulation 7, 8 or 9, as the case may be, shall at suitable intervals not exceeding 3 years—
 - (a) review and where necessary revise the plan; and
 - (b) test the plan and take reasonable steps to arrange for the emergency services to participate in the test to such extent as is necessary,

and any such review shall take into account changes occurring in the work with ionising radiation to which the plan relates and within the emergency services concerned, new technical knowledge and knowledge concerning the response to radiation emergencies and any material change to the assessment on which the plan was based since it was last reviewed or revised.

- (2) The local authority shall endeavour to reach agreement with the operator who is subject to a duty to prepare an operator's emergency plan and the emergency services as to how the off-site emergency plan is to be tested.
- (3) The carrier shall endeavour to reach agreement with such local authorities and emergency services as are appropriate as to how the carrier's emergency plan is to be tested.

Commencement Information

II Reg. 10 in force at 20.9.2001, see reg. 1

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2001. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to:

- Regulations revoked by S.I. 2019/703 reg. 27
- defn(s) appl by S.I. 2005/2042 reg 12(e)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- reg. 2(9A) added by S.I. 2005/2560 reg. 2(3)
- reg. 3(6) added by S.I. 2004/568 Sch. 13 para. 11(3)(e)
- reg. 3(6) substituted by S.I. 2007/1573 Sch. 8
- reg. 7(6)(aa)(ab) substituted for word by S.I. 2013/235 Sch. 2 para. 47(3)
- reg. 7(6)(ab) words inserted by S.I. 2018/378 Sch. para. 20(d)
- reg. 8(7)(aa) substituted for word by S.I. 2013/235 Sch. 2 para. 47(4)
- reg. 8(7)(aa) words inserted by S.I. 2018/378 Sch. para. 20(d)
- reg. 9(12)(aa)(ab) substituted for word by S.I. 2013/235 Sch. 2 para. 47(5)
- reg. 9(12)(ab) words inserted by S.I. 2018/378 Sch. para. 20(d)
- reg. 18A inserted by S.I. 2006/557 Sch. para. 10
- reg. 18A heading words substituted by S.I. 2015/1682 Sch. para. 10(f)
- reg. 18A words substituted by S.I. 2015/1682 Sch. para. 10(f)(i)
- reg. 18A(2)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2014/469 Sch. 3 para. 105(2)
- reg. 18B inserted by S.I. 2014/469 Sch. 3 para. 105(3)
- reg. 18B(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1682 Sch. para. 10(f)(ii)